
Project: Reconstruction of Brest WWTP Tender A1-2. Invitation for Tenders 

 1 

REPUBLIC OF BELARUS 

Communal Processing Unitary Enterprise “Brestvodokanal” 

RECONSTRUCTION OF BREST 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

INVITATION FOR TENDERS 

Contract A1-2 

This Invitation for Tenders follows the General Procurement Notice for this project which was 
published on the website of the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD) 
www.ebrd.com and Nordic Investment Bank (NIB) 
http://www.nib.int/news_publications/procurement_notices on 23 June 2015. 

Communal Processing Unitary Enterprise “Brestvodokanal”, hereinafter referred to as “the 
Purchaser”, intends to use part of the proceeds of a non-refundable technical aid from the 
Northern Dimension Environmental Partnership (NDEP) – 2 million EUR towards the cost of 
Supply Contract A1-2 of the Project “Reconstruction of Brest Wastewater Treatment Plant”. 

Communal Processing Unitary Enterprise “Brestvodokanal” now invites sealed tenders from 
eligible tenderers for the following contract. 

Contract A1-2. Reconstruction of Brest WWTP, average flow 80 400 m3/d, supply of 
equipment, related services, installation tools, materials and manuals, and mandatory and 
recommended spare parts and consumables. The main items preliminarily include fine 
screens, screenings conveyor, screenings wash and press unit, screenings containers, grit 
separators, grit container, aeration blower including control cabinet and associated 
equipment, soft starters for one new and four existing aeration blowers, a master control 
panel for five blowers, improvements in ventilation system in existing blower station, aeration 
diffusers including distribution piping and drop pipes, mixers and circulation pumps in existing 
aeration block 1 and in new aeration block 5. 

Supplier for contract A1-2 shall coordinate all his activities with the main contractor for the 
Works (Contract A1-1). 

Planned completion period for the main contract is 29 months. Delivery schedules for the 
Supply Contract shall be phased and coordinated with the schedules of the Works Contract 
(A1-1). 

 

Contract A1-2 Eligibility and Qualification Criteria 

Eligible nationalities of tenderers and subcontractors, and eligible origins of goods and 
related services for Contract A1-2 are specified in Section V of the Tender Dossier (Eligible 
Countries). 

To be qualified for the award of the Contract A1-2, tenderers must satisfy the minimum 
criteria in Tender Documents, including but not limited to: 

 the Tenderer is not bankrupt or under bankruptcy procedures according to the 
national legislation or regulations; 

 the Tenderer shall have an average annual turnover as prime Supplier (defined as 
billing for Goods and Services delivered or under delivery) over the last three years of 
not less than 4 million EUR equivalent; 

http://www.ebrd.com/
http://www.nib.int/news_publications/procurement_notices


Project: Reconstruction of Brest WWTP Tender A1-2. Invitation for Tenders 

 2 

 experience of participation as Supplier in at least three (3) contracts within the last 
five (5) years, at least one with a value of at least EUR 2 (two) million equivalent, 
successfully and substantially completed and similar to the proposed equipment; 

 the tenderer must demonstrate access to or availability of financial resources in the 
amount of not less than 2 million EUR; 

 the Tenderer shall provide evidence that the Tenderer or its agent will be able to carry 
out the supplier’s maintenance, repair and spare parts stocking and supply 
obligations; 

 for the Belarusian tenderers: the Tenderer shall provide evidence that the Tenderer 
and its sub-contractor(s) shall have or shall obtain prior to the Contract award all 
certificates, permits and licences required by the authorities of the Republic of 
Belarus related to the scope of this contract (such as design and construction permits 
issued by Belarusian Self-Regulatory Organisations in appropriate sectors or by other 
authorised organisations); 

 the Tenderer shall be certified for quality standard ISO 9001 (or equivalent) or shall 
submit his own quality assurance plan to demonstrate quality assurance procedures, 
which shall be applied for the supply of goods under this contract. 

Tender documents may be inspected at and obtained from the office at the address below 
upon payment of a non-refundable fee of 200 EURO (two hundred) including VAT. 

Payment in EUR shall be made by bank transfer to: 

 

Intermediary / Корреспондент 
банка получателя 

DEUTSHE BANK AG, Frankfurt 

Код BIC (S.W.I.F.T –Код) DEUTDEFF 

Account with institution / Банк 
получателя 

ACCOUNT / СЧЕТ: 949817110 

 

BELINVESTBANK, Minsk, Masherova Avenue 29 

Directorate of “Belinvestbank” in Brest region: 

Sovetskaya Str. 50, Brest /  

БЕЛИНВЕСТБАНК, Минск, пр. Машерова, д. 29 

Дирекция ОАО «Белинвестбанк» по Брестской области: 

г. Брест, ул. Советская, д. 50 

Код BIC (S.W.I.F.T - Код) BLBBBY2X 

Beneficiary / 
Переводополучатель 

Communal Processing Unitary Enterprise “Brestvodokanal”/ 

Коммунальное производственное унитарное 
предприятие «Брестводоканал» 

Address / Адрес 

Krasnogvardeyskaya Str. 125, Brest, 224024, Republic of 
Belarus/ 

Республика Беларусь, 224024, г. Брест, 
ул. Красногвардейская, д. 125 

Operating account / 
Расчетный счет 

3012780126515 

Currency of account / Валюта 
счета 

EUR / Евро 



Project: Reconstruction of Brest WWTP Tender A1-2. Invitation for Tenders 

3 

Upon receiving appropriate evidence of payment of the non-refundable fee, the documents 
will be handed over or promptly dispatched by courier; however, no liability can be accepted 
for loss or late delivery. If requested the documents can also be dispatched electronically 
after the presentation by the prospective tenderer of appropriate evidence of payment of the 
non-refundable fee. In the event of discrepancy between electronic and hard copies of the 
documents, the hard copy shall prevail. 

The tender must be accompanied by a tender security of EUR 30 000 (thirty thousand Euros) 
in a form defined in the Tender Documents. 

Tenders must be delivered to the office at the address below on or before 1 March 2016 at 
11.00 (local time), after which time they will be opened in the presence of those tenderers’ 
representatives who choose to attend. 

A register of potential tenderers who have purchased the tender documents may be 
inspected at the address below. 

Prospective tenderers may obtain further information from the following office: 

Attention: Alexander Kalishuk, Head of Project Implementation Unit 

Street Address: 125 Krasnogvardeyskaya 

City: Brest 

Postal Code: 224024 

Country: Republic of Belarus 

Telephone: +375 162 45 22 03 

Electronic mail address: bpvkh_omts@tut.by 

Additional contacts: 

+375 162 45 51 15 Aksana Yushkavets, Principal International Investment Specialist 

+375 162 45 42 54 Elena Mitskovich, Engineer of Logistics Department 

+375 162 45 41 02 Leonid Cherepok Head of Capital Construction Department 

Date: 31 December 2015


